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HOLDING: Grievance was Granted. The grievant. The five-day suspension shall be removed from the grievant’s file and back pay, seniority, and other benefits are reinstated.
Facts: The grievant was suspended for five days on June 12, 2015 for allegedly violating Rule 4501:2-6-02(B)(1) and (5), performance of duty; Rule 4501:2-6-05(C)(1), wearing the uniform; and Rule 4501:2-6-02(Y)(2), compliance with orders. Grievant was suspended for not wearing his uniform hat during three traffic stops on March 7, 2015. The video showed that during the traffic stops the grievant was not wearing his uniform hat and that he did not conduct the pat downs in the manner that he had been trained. The grievant had a one-day suspension and a three-day suspension on his record.
The Employer argued: Presented videos of other troopers conducting pat downs in the same manner as the grievant, who were not disciplined for not following the procedure as they had been trained. The grievant merely forgot his uniform hat at the post and other troopers have done the same thing
The Union argued: The video clearly shows he was not wearing his uniform had during the traffic stops. Testimony was provided that the pat down procedure used by the grievant was not consistent with the way he had been trained.
The Arbitrator found:  Other troopers were not disciplined for using the same pat down procedure the grievant used, so the grievant should not be disciplined for using the same procedure. No history was presented for others being disciplined for failure to wear the uniform hat, the level of discipline for this minor issue is too harsh. Granted. The five-day suspension shall be removed from the grievant’s file and back pay, seniority, and other benefits reinstated.
